





2016

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring the Winchester Community High School Band.

Whereas, The Winchester Community High School Band is the 2015 Indiana State Fair Band Day champion;

Whereas, This victory marks the fourth time in five years that "The Force" has been crowned as the Indiana State Fair Band Day champion, winning back to back titles from 2011 through 2013 and in 1997;

Whereas, In addition to winning first place at the Indiana State Fair Band Day contest, the group also claimed first place in Class AAA for the third time with the show "With Trumpets and Cymbals";

Whereas, Winchester also won the Class AAA caption awards for best music and general effect;

Whereas, The band had a perfect competitive 2015 season, winning first place in the Jay County "Lions Band Contest", the Noblesville "Black & Gold Contest", the Winchester "Drums at Winchester", the Indiana State Fair Band Day Prelims, and the Indiana State Fair Band Day Finals;

Whereas, The band earned all its Band Day titles under the direction of Douglas Fletcher; and

Whereas, Outstanding accomplishments such as this deserves special recognition: Therefore,



2016 HC 1014/DI 84

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

1	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates the
2	Winchester Community High School Band on its Indiana State Fair
3	Band Day title and wishes the band members continued success in all
4	their future endeavors.
5	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
6	Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to each band
7	member, to band director Douglas Fletcher, to principal Tom Osborn,
8	and to superintendent Dr. Gregory Hinshaw.



2016 HC 1014/DI 84